505892562 01/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5939263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMARTTRUCK SYSTEMS, LLC	04/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSTEX LLC
Street Address:	521 S. ENTERPRISE BLVD
City:	LEBANON
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2015977
Application Number:	16777874

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7042486292
Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondent Name: TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1280.143 144
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD D TILLMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Chad D Tillman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020

Total Attachments: 6 source=Asgn#page1.tif source=Asgn#page2.tif source=Asgn#page3.tif source=Asgn#page4.tif source=Asgn#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051678 FRAME: 0695

505892562

source=Asgn#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 051678 FRAME: 0696

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS, SmartTruck Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 1200 Donaldson Rd, Greenville, SC 29605 ("<u>Assignor</u>") owns rights, title, and interests in, to, and under each patent property identified in the attached Schedule (each hereinafter a "<u>Patent Property</u>" and collectively the "<u>Patent Properties</u>") and each invention disclosed in each Patent Property (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>" and collectively the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Transtex LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, having an address of 521 S. Enterprise Blvd, Lebanon, IN, 46052 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under each Invention and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each Invention, including each Patent Property, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and convey, and by the present written instrument does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and convey unto Assignee, effective as of the date signed below by Assignor, any and all past, present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- Each Invention:
- Each Patent Property;
- The right and authorization to file any application for any of the Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any Invention in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof; and
- Any right received by Assignor, or otherwise held by Assignor, from or related to an inventor with respect to of any of the foregoing,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and to the extent legally able binds itself and any and all applicable persons, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee—conditioned upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense—in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other trial or proceeding that may arise in connection with any of the Invention Rights to the extent such assistance and cooperation is necessary in completing the related task(s) for which the assistance/cooperation is requested. Assignor further hereby covenants and agrees, and to the extent legally able binds itself and any and all applicable persons, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee—conditioned upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense—to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection with the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor may be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this "ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS" (hereinafter "Assignment") shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants: that Assignor has the full power and authority to enter into this Assignment and to fully perform all of obligations of Assignor arising under this Assignment; and that there is no agreement between Assignor and any third party relating to any of the Invention Rights that is in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware. To the extent one or more provisions of this Assignment are found invalid or unenforceable with respect to a particular national jurisdiction, the other provisions of this Assignment shall continue to apply in the particular national jurisdiction. Moreover, such finding in the particular national jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any provision of this Assignment in any other national jurisdiction.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the	l l th	day of	April	2019		
ASSIGNO	in.					
en i de men ett er ekster	89		CSystematics The Control Ly 6 No.	lds	(sesi) (name) (title)	
7	<u> </u>			Witnes 42 S	4./ce.	Mary Mary Mary Mary Mary Mary Mary Mary
Witness #	i Name (prir	145			KAPETZ	<u> </u>
Viness i	2 Дже. 1 Address I.I	12 /4		1200 Witness #2 A	O Desco Gra	- 24-1
Goran	<u>624, 77e</u> 1 Address Li		605	4.42	-,, //4 S< ddress Line ?	24605
State of	g.º	outr	(60.00)	FOR ACKNOWLE	DOEMENT	
County of			<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	}	
	es of America		A:1		2010	
On this I certify the signed the t	11th a the following imagning doc	day of Ig person pers Ument for the	April onally appeared it purpose stated th	before me and ackno erein and in the caps	2019 wicelged to me that I scity indicated:	se or she voluntarily
				(регын арры	raring before mary)	
Nessry Sign Printed Nac	12 m	27 (<u>)</u> 47 - 1	Fou			
My Commi		1 / les,		7, 202		
(Notary Sas						

[Signature Page 3a Intellectual Property Assignment—SmartTruck Systems, LLC (Patent)]

Page 3 of 6

REEL: 051678 FRAME: 0699

Assignee hereby acce	pts the Inventior	n Rights as set forth above. This the	11th	day
of April ,	2019	·		
ASSIGNEE By:	Transtex LLC		(seal)	
		Mathieu Boivin	(name)	
		Chief Executive Officer	(title)	
Witness #1 Signature		Witness #2 Signature		
Sylvain Charbonneau		Thierry Castonguay		
Witness #1 Name (print))	Witness #2 Name (print)		
480, Boul. De Fontaine	bleau, Blainville,	84, 18° rue, Laval		
Witness #1 Address Line	e 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1		
QC, Canada, J7B 1T4		QC, Canada, H7N 1G8		
Witness #1 Address Line	e 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2		

SCHEDULE

U.S. Patent Properties:

Appl. No.	Patent No.
12/775,095	8,342,595
12/791,302	8,251,436
12/905,674	8,684,447
13/595,558	8,491,036
13/687,710	8,783,757
14/230524	9,056,636
16/235,440	
12/128,809	7,789,453
13/031,882	8,500,291
13/827,512	9,205,778
13/940,291	8,733,954
14/868,530	9,616,945
14/935,570	9,428,228
15/473,750	10,059,385
16/102,172	
62/798807	

International Patent Properties:

Int'l Appl. No.

PCTUS1135124

PCTUS1138682

PCTUS1155673

PCTUS1224982

PCTUS1419780

PCTUS1651235

Page 5 of 6

Foreign Patent Properties:

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Appl. No.	Patent No.
Australia	2011248192	2011248192
Australia	2011261579	2011261579
Australia	2011313870	2011313870
Australia	2012220894	2012220894
Australia	2014241954	2014241954
Australia	2015221454	2015221454
Australia	2016204718	2016204718
Australia	2016206276	2016206276
Australia	2016330359	
Australia	2017213488	
Australia	2014246611	2014246611
Australia	2014268227	2014268227
Brazil	BR112015022827 5	
Canada	2798612	2798612
Canada	2801504	2801504
Canada	2828116	
Canada	2905249	
Canada	3006166	
Canada	3000348	
Europe	14712437.4	
India	8339/DELNP/2015	
Mexico	MA/a/2013/009671	338298
Mexico	MX/a/2012/012880	331578
Mexico	MX/a/2012/014057	333246
Mexico	MX/a/2015/005035	338180
Mexico	MX/a/2015/005036	333819
Mexico	MX/a/2018/003783	

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 051678 FRAME: 0702